
 

To Members of the Performance and Capacity 
Advisory Panel 

 

Democratic Services   
Westfields, Middlewich Road 

Sandbach, Cheshire  
CW11 1HZ 

 
Tel: 01625 504224 

email: s.baxter@macclesfield.gov.uk  

DATE: 19 January 2009  OUR REF:    YOUR REF:   
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
ADVISORY PANEL - PERFORMANCE AND CAPACITY - WEDNESDAY, 21ST 
JANUARY, 2009 
 
I am now able to enclose, for consideration at next Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 
meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity, the following reports that were 
unavailable when the agenda was printed. 
 
Item 5 2009/2010 Budget  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 To consider a report on the 2009/2010 Budget. 

 
Item 6 Shared Services Update  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 To consider a report on Shared Services. 

 
Item 7 Mobile and Flexible Working  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 To consider a report on Mobile and Flexible Working. 

 
Item 8 Task Group Updates  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 To consider updates from the various Task Groups. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cheshire East Council 
 

Consultation on the 2009-10 Budget 
 

General Briefing for Stakeholders 
 

January 2009 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page  
 

1 Contents 
 

2 Introducing Cheshire East Council 
 

4 Cheshire East Profile 
 

6 Financial Overview 
 

11 Corporate Planning Process 
 

13 Budget and Policy Options 
 

 Appendix: Cheshire East Profile 
 

Page 2



 2 

1. Introducing Cheshire East Council 
 
During 2008-09 a major restructuring of local government is taking place in 
Cheshire. This is one of the most challenging local authority restructuring 
projects being undertaken in England at present. Seven Councils i.e. 
Cheshire County Council and the six Cheshire District Councils will be 
replaced with two all purpose unitary authorities: 
 

- Cheshire East Council (comprising part of Cheshire County Council 
and the District Councils of
[...]
The 2008-09 Programme of each authority will be delivered as planned, 
and within the currently identified resource envelope (both absolute and 
mix). 

• No account has yet been taken of the appropriate ‘financial envelope’ or 
relative political priorities of the new authorities. 

• It has been assumed that all authorities have reviewed their 2008-09 
programmes to ensure their expected contribution to Transitional Costs 
can be accommodated within existing resources (where appropriate). 

• The detailed management of the Council’s dis-aggregated schemes will be 
agreed ahead of 1st April 2009.  

 

The outcome of this review has produced the following analysis: 
 
A. 2009-10 commitments arising out of 2008-09 programme total £53.9m. 

Included within this total is £19.9m relating to schemes which are not yet 
contractually committed but which have been identified as still required. 

 
B. Estimated block allocations are expected to total £35.3m.  
 
C. Additional new start bids, currently identified, total £5.5m. 
 

The analysis shows that through the aggregation of the current Capital 
Strategies of Congleton, Crewe & Nantwich, Macclesfield and the County 
(part thereof) the proposed capital expenditure for the budget period is 
£94.7m in 2009-10, £59.8m in 2010-11, and £48.0m in 2011-12. 
 
The financing of the Capital Programme is complex but based on the above 
analysis the proposed funding sources would be as follows: 
 

 

 2009-10 
£m 

2010-11 
£m 

2011-12 
£m 

External 
Grants 
Contribution 

 
44.1 
4.7 

 
37.9 
0.2 

 
31.5 
0.1 

Internal  
Capital Receipts 
Borrowing 
Revenue Contribution 

 
18.3 
26.9 
0.7 

 
7.2 

14.0 
0.5 

 
3.1 

12.8 
0.5 

Total 94.7 59.8 48.0 
 

Whilst a high proportion of the Capital Programme will be funded by external 
sources, as shown above, an element of the programme has a direct impact 
on Cheshire East Council’s revenue budget. 
 

 

Page 11



 11

4. Corporate Planning Process  
 
The Cheshire East Coun
[...]
reas in England 

• 6% of Cheshire East’s population live in 
these deprived areas (2006 estimates) 

• Overall St BarnabasL3 ranked 1 out of 
231 lower layer super output areas in 
Cheshire East nationally making it the 
most deprived Cheshire East LLSOA. 

 
Sources:  Index of Multiple Deprivation 2007 

Community Involvement / Cohesion 

In the 2008 Cheshire Community Survey: 

• 55% agreed that they can influence 
decisions in their local area 

• They felt they should most be able to 
influence ‘decisions affecting their local 
area’ (33%), ‘planning issues’ (28%) 
and ‘transport issues’ (21%). 

Page 36



  

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Fires attended 

• In 2005 there were 2 fires attended per 
1,000 population, which is similar to the 
North West (4) and England & Wales (3) 

Crime 

• In 2007-08 there were 24,346 recorded 
crimes in Cheshire East, this is 67 per 
1,000 population 

• There were 1,178 crimes recorded as 
burglary (dwelling), this is 3 per 1,000 
population. 

• The Quality of Life Survey 2005 
highlighted that ‘reducing crime and 
disorder is respondents’ top priority for 
improving their quality of life 

• Around two-thirds (61%) felt worried or 
very worried about being a victim of 
crime 

Sources:  

Management Information Unit, Cheshire Constabulary. 

Communities & Local Government, Research and 

Statistics Division 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

Performance and Capacity Advisory 
Panel 
 
Wednesday 21st January 2009 
 

 
6. Shared Services Update  
 

Progress 
• Following a meeting of the Leaders and Chief Executives of Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West and Chester it was agreed to set up a Joint Programme 
Development Team, to be jointly chaired by the 151 Officers. The purpose will 
be to ensure all the shared services are designed and developed to both 
councils satisfaction during the run up to April 09. A list of all the current 
proposed shared services are given in the appendix below.  

• The Cheshire East Shared Services Project Team has now completed a draft 
Cheshire East Statement of Requirements for Back Office Shared Services 
for consultation with client departments, staff and unions. 

• It is still proposed that a Joint Committee, comprising equal numbers of 
Elected Members from both Councils is set up for April 09, to govern all 
shared services, including the Back Office. To operate in a similar manner to 
the Building Control Committee the three District Councils have had in 
operation for the last couple of years. 

• Since the last P&C Advisory Panel briefing, meetings have taken place on 
Back Office Shared Services with Managers at Crewe and staff affected in 
Congleton and a briefing provided for all staff via Talking East. 

• Business Support Services (Administration, performance measurement, 
policy support etc.) within current County Council Departments and not within 
the scope of Shared Back Office Services (ICT, transactional finance, procure 
to pay and transactional HR) will continue to be part of departmental 
structures at 1 April 09 and reviewed at a later date.    

 
Next steps 

1. Joint Programme Development Team to now form and manage 
implementation of all shared services. Jointly appoint a Project Manager. 
Commence recruitment of a Manager for the Back Office Shared Services 
Unit.   

2. Finalise governance agreement between the two councils 
3. Map in more detail service delivery arrangements, including the location of all 

the seconded staff from both Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
to the Back Office Shared Service Unit.  

4. Work up detailed service level agreements for all the services based on the 
Statement of Requirements. 

5. Continue to engage staff in the developments and service design. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

 2 

Appendix – List of currently proposed Shared Services 
 

(i) TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS  (ii) CHESHIRE-WIDE SERVICES 

Inclusion and education (including School 
Improvement, Extended Schools. Healthy 
Schools and Parent Partnership) 

Shared Back Office 
 

Autism Support Pensions 
 

Service for the Sensory Impaired County Farms 
 

Urban Traffic Control Unit Civil Protection / Emergency 
Planning 
 

Highways and Geotechnical Laboratory 
Service 

Occupational Health 
 

Transport Co-ordination Archives 
 

Childcare Strategy Youth Offending Team* 
 

Children Centre’s Development Programme Libraries – Specialist and Support 
Services 
 

School Admissions (and the Appeals Service) Emergency Out of Hours Service 
 

School Transport Policy International Unit 
 

Student Finance Waste Disposal Contracts and PFI 
 

Support Services for Schools Extra Care Housing 

Outdoor Education Service Pooled Budgets 

Archaeological Service Rural Touring Network 

DAAT 

Commissioned Community Equipment 
Service 

Learning Resource Network 

Cheshire Domestic Abuse Partnership 
 

 

 
 
The following services have been identified by officers as appropriate for a joint 
arrangement in the short term. (The proposals have not been formally approved by 
Members.) 
 

PARIS 

ASW Partnership 

NVQ Assessment Centre 

Highways and Vehicle Term Maintenance Contract 

Mineral and Waste planning  

Cheshire & Warrington Partnership 

Weaver Valley Enterprise 

Customer Service – Contact Centre - Middlewich 

 

Page 40



 

 1 

 

Advisory Panel  - Performance and 
Capacity  
 
Wednesday 21st January 2009 – Crewe Municipal Buildings 
 

 
7. Flexible and Mobile working Update  

 

Flexible and Mobile working is about creating a modernised approach to work which 
will help to enable an efficient and effective new authority; an authority that is 
organised around the needs of customers and employees rather than the constraints 
of building design, fixed hours and geographic location. 
 
The main benefits are around reducing office accommodation costs, reducing 
travelling time and costs, reducing carbon emissions, improved service productivity 
and more motivated staff.  There are costs to be incurred to make this happen, 
particularly investment in adaptation of offices, ICT capital and revenue, 
management and staff training and the leadership and project management costs of 
change. 
 

Flexible and Mobile working has been established as a corporate programme of 
projects and has joined together three enabling services (Property, HR & ICT) to 
create the Where, When & How approach to service delivery. The programme of 
change will take 4-5 years to complete and at all times we will be conscious of the 
need to strike the balance between organisational drivers and employee drivers. This 
is reflected in the diagram overleaf. 
 

Progress 
 

 A corporate programme of project has been established, led by Ian Simpson, with 
Managers from Property, ICT, HR and front line Services all involved. A Union 
Representative, Nick Green has now also joined the team.  The project has been 
formally approved by the Performance and Capacity Board and Cheshire East 
Management Team and has similar support from the Cabinet. Monthly highlight 
reports are prepared. 

  
 The team are starting to put the corporate building blocks into place. HR policies for 

the new authority have been drafted and are currently being consulted on. They were 
presented to the Staffing Committee in January. 

 
 A draft Office Accommodation Strategy has also been prepared. The audit of existing 

offices is now complete and concluded that no permanent new offices will be 
required for Cheshire East, but temporary accommodation (Probably in Crewe) will 
be required for 4-5 years, whilst we move and aggregate services. Refurbishment of 
available accommodation at Delamere House will take place and be modelled on 
good flexible and mobile working requirements. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



 

 2 

Next steps 
• We are scoping a home working pilot with Customer Access staff  

• Case studies of flexible and mobile working already in o
[...]
Group meeting to discuss recommended approach for the 
development of the wider Cheshire East LSP Framework.  This working group 
was formed as a result of the key stakeholder event held on 27 November 
and included representatives from Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service, Cheshire 
Constabulary, Central & Eastern Cheshire PCT, Age Concern, Cheshire 
Community Action, South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce, Crewe & 
Nantwich Voluntary Action and Plus Dane Housing; and 

 

• 8 January – Cheshire East Key Partners Lunch to receive feedback from 19 
December and agree next steps.  The meeting involved chief officer 
representation from Cheshire East Council, Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service, 
Cheshire Constabulary and Central & Eastern Cheshire PCT and was chaired 
by Cllr Wesley Fitzgerald as Leader of the Council.  Cllr David Brown as 
Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity was also in attendance.  It was 
agreed that this group form the core membership of a new Cheshire East LSP 
Executive Board with additional representation from the private sector (to be 
drawn from the current Chambers of Commerce) and the third sector (to be 
drawn from the new Cheshire East Congress).  It was also agreed that Erika 
Wenzel approach the social housing and training / skills sectors to gauge 
interest in representation on the Board.  It is hoped to hold the first meeting of 
the newly constituted LSP Executive Board in early February to ensure 
consideration of key partnership issues (including the establishment of Local 
Area Partnerships, the review / refresh of the Cheshire Local Area Agreement 
and preparation for the new Sustainable Community Strategy) prior to 
endorsement by the Cabinet on 17 February and Council on 24 February. 

 
3 Imminent activity to support the ongoing development of area / neighbourhood 
working proposals and the new LSP framework to feed into the first meeting of the 
LSP Executive Board includes: 
 

• 20, 27 and 28 January – engagement / development workshops with Local 
Councils to be held in Congleton, Reaseheath and Knutsford; and 

• 26 January – engagement / development workshop with other partners to be 
held at Tatton Park, Knutsford. 

Agenda Item 8Page 43



 
4 In addition to activity highlighted above, work has also started on the review 
and refresh of the Cheshire Local Area Agreement which will support the future 
severance of the Agreement.  This process is particularly focusing on areas of 
‘unfinished business’ (i.e. establishment of baselines and disaggregated targets 
across a number of designated indicators) and potential changes in priorities.  Final 
or near final refreshed and reviewed Agreements are expected to be with 
Government Office for the North West by 2 March with final adopted LAAs submitted 
by 26 March.   
 
5 Initial scoping has also started on work within the agreed neighbourhood pilot 
areas – Knutsford / Bucklow; Poynton / Disley / Adlington; Congleton / Goostrey; 
Crewe – and this will be considered at the next Member Working Group with a view 
to detailed work starting in February. 
 
Contact: 
Alison Armstrong 
Email: alison.armstrong@cheshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01244 973336 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Performance & Capacity (P&C) Advisory Panel Meeting 21
st
 

January 2008  
 
 

Update on the work of the Customer Access Task Group 
 
The Customer Access Task Group has met three times and has provided valuable 
input to shape the developing customer access strategy.  The members have been 
particular useful in voicing the needs of their local communities and two of the 
members have contact centre and business resilience experience.   Cllr David Brown 
P&C Portfolio Holder has been a regular attendee and contributor at the meetings.  
 
The first meeting on the evening of the 14th August 2008 was principally scene 
setting concerning the various customer channels, their usage and cost, which 
generated a lively and productive debate about the future direction of customer 
access.   
 
The second meeting was on the afternoon of the 1st October at the Middlewich 
contact centre.  Presentations were given regarding the setting evolution of Dalton 
House and the potential to use this facility as the principal contact centre for 
Cheshire East. An opportunity was taken to provide members with a tour of the 
contact centre.   The future telephone numbering strategy was also discussed and a 
way forward agreed.    
 
The third meeting on the afternoon of the 12th November was to firm up the Draft 
Customer Access Strategy and particularly the Guiding Principles, Objectives and 
Visioning Report approved by Cabinet on the 2nd December 2008. The proposed 
channel migration targets and the performance framework were also discussed, as 
was the need to gain a deeper insight into the needs of customers using customer 
segmentation tools like Mosaic  
 
The Group has not yet held its fourth meeting, largely due to diary pressures of 
attendees; however, a meeting has been scheduled for the 4th February.  Members 
will recall that at the last meeting of the P&C Advisory Panel a request was made for 
the Customer Access Task Group to continue to meet. The Group has been very 
useful to date and has shown significant interest and commitment in developing 
efficient and effective customer services for Cheshire East.  As Cheshire East moves 
through to implementation and beyond there will be many instances, for example 
face-to-face rationalisation and partnership working, where it will be useful to consult 
with such a knowledgeable panel and it is hoped that they will remain for that 
purpose. 
 

Issues to be discussed at the next meeting on the 4th February include: 
 
Customer Insight – the use of Mosaic socio demographic data to target services 
more accurately.      
Feedback from the Telephone Self-Delivery Pilot at Macclesfield  
Face to face opportunities in rural areas - working with the Cheshir

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
held on Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, T Beard, D Brown, P Mason, H Murray, J Narraway 
and D Stockton 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillors P Edwards, Miss S Furlong, M Hardy and F Keegan. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 

 
14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public, present wishing to address the Panel. 

 
15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to the last paragraph 
under the heading Minute No.8 ‘Task Groups’-‘Branding’ being amended to state 
that it was a number of new bus stops which had been erected and not bus 
shelters. 
  
In addition under Minute No.6 ‘Shared Back Office-Update Report’ an additional 
paragraph was included as follows:- 
  
(vi) That ICT Shared Services be a small part of ICT provisions that data 
centre(s) would continue in the East with a view to establishing a single Cheshire 
East Centre hosting all Cheshire East systems. 

 
16 2009/2010 BUDGET  

 
The Borough Treasurer provided the Panel with a financial overview of the 
budget as well as highlighting key budget assumptions and the impact that the 
economic downturn, which the Country was currently experiencing would have on 
Cheshire East Council. 

 
In considering the report Members of the Panel raised the following issues: 
 



(i) It was queried why there was a difference between Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester of £30 million pounds in terms of the 
Formula Grant allocated to each of the Authorities. This is due to the 
fact that the East has a much higher Council Tax Base and therefore 
has a different funding package.  

 
(ii) It was queried what the time limit for paying back the transitional costs 

was.  The Borough Treasurer confirmed that the aim is for transitional 
costs to be paid back within 3 years, although the maximum pay back 
is within 5 years. 

 
(iii) In relation to the figures on page 10 of the report it was queried 

whether the healthy nature of the figures was as a result of the sale of 
properties in the West.  This was confirmed as correct. 

 
(iv) It was queried why the Capital Programme spend started at 94.7 

million pounds in 2009-10 and then decreased dramatically to 48.0 
million pounds for 2011-12.  It was noted that the figures contained 
within the report reflected existing commitments to each of the 
Authorities.  This could increase as new schemes were considered. 

 
(v) It was queried whether or not a number of policies in relation to waste 

collection service, economic development, land allocation, transport 
links and so forth were being addressed by the new Authority.  There 
was concern that nothing of substance was being promised.  In 
response to the above issues raised the Borough Treasurer confirmed 
that these issues would need to be considered and that a substantial 
amount of information would need to be brought together. 

 
(vi) It was queried if there would be greater Member involvement in the 

budget setting process in the future.  It was noted that next year the 
budget setting process would commence earlier and it was the 
intention of the Authority to involve Members and other Stakeholders 
in the process. 

 
(vii) It was queried if there would be greater Member involvement in the 

setting of the Capital Programme.  Again it was confirmed that this 
would be the case. 

 
(viii) In respect of page 12 of the report it was requested that under the 

bullet point relating to Stronger Communities the word ‘assets’ be 
inserted after the word ‘decision-making’.  This request was agreed. 

 
(ix) In respect of the first two paragraphs on page 20 of the report further 

explanation was sought on the differences between capital spend and 
revenue spend.  The Borough Treasurer acknowledged that further 
details on the differences between capital and revenue spend could 
be incorporated into future reports. 

 
(x) In respect of page 23 of the report concern was expressed that no 

reference had been made to litter or graffiti in areas for investment.   
 

(xi) In respect of page 26 of the report clarification was sought as to who 
had authorised a review of CCTV for the three existing Authorities. 

 



(xii) In respect of the third bullet point down on page 37 of the report, 
further clarification was sought as to where finances would be spent 
on crime and reducing anti-social behaviour. 

 
(xiii) In respect of the fourth bullet point on page 28 it was requested that 

this be expanded to provide further detail.  In response it was noted 
that each Authority had its own ICT support system.  Eventually the 
proposal would be to establish would be to create one system by 
bringing together all of the current systems.  It was hoped that people 
would be able to work collectively together under one location using 
ICT system in order to support the operation of the Council.  Location 
would be an issue and as a result a review across the board was 
currently being undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and noted. 

 
17 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on Shared Services. 
 
It was reported that following a meeting of the Leaders and Chief Executives of 
Cheshire East and  Cheshire West and Chester it was agreed that a Joint 
Programme Development Team would be established, to be chaired jointly by the 
Section 151 Officers.  The purpose of the Team was to ensure all the shared 
services were designed and developed to both Councils satisfaction during the 
run up to Vesting Day.  It was anticipated that Officers would be working closely 
with colleagues in the West in order to govern all of the shared services. 
 
Further discussions ensued in relation to the European Funding Budget which 
both Council’s could use to extract additional finances from.  Members raised 
concerns that the majority of funding would be transferred to the West and that if 
the East did not benefit from being involved in the Unit then it should pull out. 
 
In response the Borough Treasurer stated that Cheshire East would examine 
closely the benefits of the service and what the Authority would be getting out of 
it.  However she emphasised the importance of working on a pooled budget 
service with the West rather attempting to split budgets for the two Authorities.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
18 MOBILE AND FLEXIBLE WORKING  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Panel on flexible and mobile 
working arrangements. 
 
It was reported to the Panel home working would be available but this would be 
limited and that the main focus would be on where people could work.  The 
intention was to allow people to work at a variety of locations with the opportunity 
of ‘hot desking’ to be made available to a number of employees. 
 



Human Resources policies were at consultation stage and if the Panel felt it 
appropriate then Members would also be given the opportunity to make 
comments on the prospective policies.  It was agreed that the Panel would find it 
useful to comment on any Human Resources Polices.  In addition the Panel 
welcomed the proposals being suggested however some concerns were raised 
that control over any new arrangements of working would need to be carefully 
exercised. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether or not the flexible and working 
arrangements put forward was a Cheshire East initiative.  In response to this 
question it was confirmed that this was the case.  In addition it was queried to 
what extent the Council would support and control the Policy.  In response it was 
confirmed that it was for the Members of Cheshire East Council to decide the 
policy’s specifications. 
 
The Panel emphasised the importance of ensuring that robust arrangements 
were in place in order to ensure that abuse of the system did not take place.  
Members wished to highlight the importance of ensuring that services provided 
continued to benefit members of the public and that any new arrangements in 
place would not impact on the service that the public received. 
 
Officers agreed that proposals established would need to contain the correct 
balance that was right for the new Authority, its employees and the services 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Human Resources policies currently undergoing consultation be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Panel for the Members consideration. 

 
19 TASK GROUP UPDATES  

 
Consideration was given to a report, updating the Panel on the progress made in 
respect of the Partnerships Workstream Task Group and the Customer Access 
Task Group. 
 
Partnerships Workstream 
 
With regard to the Task Group relating to Partnerships Workstream, it was noted 
that a number of meetings had taken place between strategic partners in relation 
to how the different partners would engage with the Community and Cheshire 
East Council. 
 
The Panel were informed that an engagement/development workshop with 
partners was to be held on 26 January 2009 at Tatton Park, Knutsford with over 
25 people were attending the event. 
 
The Panel sought clarification if the event was open to all Cheshire East 
Councillors.  It was suggested that the Senior Member Services Officer confirm if 
the event was open to all Councillors with the Officer responsible for organising 
the event.  If it was then an email would be circulated to all Members. 
 



In respect of work that was commencing in the agreed neighbourhood pilot areas, 
clarification was sought from the Portfolio Holder for Capacity and Performance 
as to the scope of the pilot schemes and if Disley and Adlington as well as 
Poynton were also included in the pilot scheme. 
 
In response to this the Portfolio Holder confirmed that a pilot scheme for each of 
the areas highlighted in the report would commence prior to 1 April 2009. 
 
Clarification was also sought as to what the pilot scheme would involve.  The 
Portfolio Holder agreed to obtain further information and report back to the next 
meeting. 
 
Customer Access 
 
With regard to the Task Group relating to Customer Access it was noted that the 
shared services issues with Dalton House was being addressed. 
 
Feedback from the Telephone Self-Delivery pilot was due in the next three to four 
weeks.  It was hoped that feedback from this pilot would be positive. 
 
The Group was also considering face-to-face opportunities in rural areas and 
work respect of this was scheduled to be undertaken shortly in conjunction with 
the Cheshire Rural Retail Partnership.  Furthermore Officers had liaised with 
some Members of Cheshire East Council as to the services that could be 
delivered in remote areas including the possibility of using the Post Office to 
deliver some local services. 
 
Consideration was given to the possibility of using facilities such as video 
conferencing and teleconferencing to provide remote access to some services. 
 
The next meeting of the Group was scheduled for 4 February, however a number 
of Members were unable to make this date and it was requested that the 
possibility of changing the meeting to another date be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updates be noted. 
 
 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would take place on Thursday 5 
March 2009 at 2.00pm at Westfields, Sandbach. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


